the transaction was consummated on September 30, 2001, while the adjustments to
the pro forma statements of operations assume the transaction was consummated in
January 1, 2000, thereby yielding results excluding the FS business for the year
ended December 31, 2000 and the nine months ended September 30, 2001.

   These statements should be read in conjunction with the proposed sale
of the business, described elsewhere in this proxy statement and the financial
statements included in our Form 10-KSB for 2000 and our Form 10-QSB for the nine
months ended September 30, 2001.

Pro Forma Unuadited Balance Sheet at September 30, 2001

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Reported Historic   Adjustments to   Adjustments to   Pro Forma
   Data   Remove Business   Reflect Proceeds   --------
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)
   --------   --------   --------
ASSETS
Current Assets:
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents   $   288,459   $   73,122   $ 7,300,000   $ 7,515,337
Accounts receivable, net   $ 1,190,769   $ 1,041,701   $   149,068
Investment Securities   $ 1,902,592   $ 1,902,592
Prepaid expenses and other currrent assets   $   177,946   $   2,450   $   175,496
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   $ 3,559,766   $ 1,117,273   $ 7,300,000   $ 9,742,493

Property, plant and equipment, net   $   744,741   $   -   $   -   $   744,741

Security deposits   $   27,563   $   -   $   -   $   27,563

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total assets   $ 4,332,070   $ 1,117,273   $ 7,300,000   $10,514,797
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LIABILITES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilites:
Accounts payable   $   889,287   $   670,403   $   -   $   218,884
Accrued expenses and other current liabilites   $   543,562   $   291,087   $   640,000   $   892,475
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total liabilites   $ 1,432,849   $   961,490   $   640,000   $ 1,111,359

Shareholders' Equity:
Common Stock, par value   $   172,750   $   -   $   172,750
Preferred Stock, par value   $   -   $   -   $   10   $   10
Additional paid in capital   $ 9,728,852   $   -   $   999,990   $10,728,842
Accumulated other comprehensive income   $   8,468   $   8,468
Deficit   $(5,527,815)   $   155,783   $ 5,660,000   $   (23,598)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   $ 4,382,255   $   155,783   $ 6,660,000   $10,886,472
Less common stock held in treasury, at cost   $(1,483,034)   $   -   $(1,483,034)

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total shareholders' equity   $ 2,899,221   $   155,783   $ 6,660,000   $ 9,403,438
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total liabilites and shareholders' equity   $ 4,332,070   $ 1,117,273   $ 7,300,000   $10,514,797
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
</TABLE>

Notes to the Pro Forma Balance Sheet

   1. Reflects the unuadited financial data as reported in our Form
10-QSB for the nine months ended September 30, 2001.

   2. These adjustments reflect amounts that would have been transferred
to PHH if consummation of our sale of the FS business had occurred on September
30, 2001. The amounts on the effective date of the sale may differ somewhat from
those shown.

   3. These adjustments reflect proceeds in the amount of $6.3 million

[…]

our sale of FS would be offset by an equivalent amount of net-operating-loss
carryovers. In addition, as part of the transaction we are selling to PHH 1,000
shares of Series A preferred stock for $1.0 million.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro Forma Statements of Operations
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2001 and Year
Ended December 31, 2000
   Historic Yr.
   ------------
   Historic YTD-2001   Adjustments   Pro Forma YTD   2000   Adjustments   Pro Forma 2000
   -----------------   -----------   ------------   ------   ------------  -------------
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Revenue:
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Collisision repairs and fleet management
   services   $10,243,952   $ 10,243,952   $   -   $12,139,992   $12,139,992  $   -
Subrogation and salvage service commisisons   $   441,051   $   441,051   $   -   $   470,956   $   470,956  $   -
Automobille affinity member fees and servcies  $ 1,299,836   $   -   $ 1,299,836   $ 1,840,155   $   -  $ 1,840,155
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
Total revenue   $11,984,839   $ 10,685,003   $ 1,299,836   $14,451,103   $12,610,948  $ 1,840,155

Cost of revenue, principally charges
   incurred at repair facilities for
   services.   $ 8,867,109   $  8,867,109   $   -   $10,368,412   $10,368,412  $   -
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------

Gross Profit   $ 3,117,730   $  1,817,894   $ 1,299,836   $ 4,082,691   $ 2,242,536  $ 1,840,155

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing   $   655,321   $   213,397   $   441,924   $ 1,180,102   $   273,240  $   906,862
General and Administrative   $ 2,440,757   $   903,203   $ 1,537,554   $ 2,500,724   $   985,040  $ 1,515,685
Non-cash compensation   $   189,801   $   -   $   189,801   $   -   $   -  $   -
Depreciation and amortization   $   258,710   $   -   $   258,710   $   282,051   $   -  $   282,051
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
Total operating expenses   $ 3,544,589   $  1,116,600   $ 2,427,989   $ 3,962,877   $ 1,258,280  $ 2,704,598

Other income (expense):
Realized loss on investment   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (1,518)   $   (1,518)
Investment and other income   $   162,407   $   -   $   162,407   $   141,231  $   -  $   141,231
Interest expense   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (4,500)   $   (4,500)
Other expense(shares issued for restriction   $   -   $   -
   agreement)   $   (77,438)  $   -   $   (77,438)   $   -
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
Total other income   $   84,969   $   -   $   84,969   $   135,213   $   -  $   135,213

Income (loss) before taxes   $  (341,890)  $   701,294   $(1,043,184)   $   255,027   $   984,257  $  (729,230)
Income taxes   $   4,663   $   -   $   4,663   $   7,275   $   7,275
Net income(loss)   $  (346,553)  $   701,294   $ 1,047,847)   $   247,752   $   984,257  $  (736,505)
   ===========================================  =========================================

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic   $   (0.03)   $   (0.10)   $   0.02   $   (0.07)
Diluted   $   (0.03)   $   (0.10)   $   0.02   $   (0.07)

Weighted average number of common shares   10,679,497   10,679,497   9,956,892   9,956,892
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding   10,679,497   10,679,497   11,577,216   9,956,892
   -------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
</TABLE>

Notes to the Pro Forma Statements of Operations

   1. Reflects the unuadited financial data as reported in our Form
10-QSB for the nine months ended September 30, 2001, and the audited financial